

No. 13-212

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

BRIMA WURIE,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the First Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JIM HARPER
Counsel of Record
ILYA SHAPIRO
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 842-0200
jharper@cato.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT SHOULD ANALYZE EACH SEIZURE AND SEARCH IN THIS CASE DISTINCTLY, AS WELL AS PLAIN-VIEW INFORMATION GATHERING.	3
A. “Seizure” and “Search” Are Distinct Activities, Even if They Are Often Used Together to Investigate Suspects.....	4
B. The Investigation and Arrest of Wurie was a Series of Seizures and Searches, as well as Gathering of Information in Plain View..	6
II. THIS COURT SHOULD RECOGNIZE THAT PHONES ARE THEMSELVES FOURTH AMENDMENT “EFFECTS,” AND THAT PHONES CONTAIN FOURTH AMENDMENT PAPERS AND EFFECTS.....	10
A. A Cell Phone is an “Effect” Under the Fourth Amendment.....	11
B. Wurie’s Cell Phone Held Constitutional “Papers and Effects.”	12
III. THE SECONDARY SEIZURE AND	

SEARCH OF WURIE’S CELL PHONE WERE NOT JUSTIFIED BY THE CHIMEL FACTORS, AND NEITHER WERE THE FURTHER SEIZURE OF HIS KEYS FOR USE IN A SEARCH OF THE VESTIBULE AND FRONT DOORS OF TWO HOMES	13
A. The Exceptions to the Warrant Requirement for Searches Incident to Arrest Do Not Apply to Digital Searches.	13
1. Digital Data is No Threat to Officers.	16
2. There was No Threat of Evidence-Destruction.	17
IV. A <i>TERRY</i> -LIKE EXCEPTION TO THE WARRANT REQUIREMENT WOULD BE TOO DIFFICULT TO ADMINISTER.	20
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925)	10
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	13,15,17
<i>Arizona v. Hicks</i> , 480 U.S. 321 (1987)	4
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	9
<i>Brendlin v. California</i> , 551 U.S. 249 (2007)	7
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Closson v. Morrison</i> , 47 N.H. 482 (NH 1867).....	16
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1409 (2013)	10
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921)	10
<i>Hawkins v. Georgia</i> , 290 Ga. 785 (Georgia 2012).....	15

<i>Horton v. California</i> , 496 U.S. 128 (1990)	7
<i>Illinois v. Lafayette</i> , 462 U.S. 640 (1983)	7
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	18
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1849 (2011)	19
<i>Ker v. California</i> , 374 U.S. 23 (1963)	19
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001)	4,6
<i>Massachusetts v. Phifer</i> , 463 Mass. 790, (Mass. 2012)	15
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	4
<i>People v. Diaz</i> , 244 P.3d 501 (Cal. 2011)	15
<i>Soldal v. Cook County</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	4
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	21,22
<i>Trupiano v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 699 (1948)	14

<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	11,15,18
<i>United States v. Flores-Lopez</i> , 670 F.3d 803 (7th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	4
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 132 S. Ct. 945 (2012)	5
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	5
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	14,15,18
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (2013)	13
<i>Weeks v. United States</i> , 232 U.S. 383 (1914)	18
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	19
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- BLACKS LAW DICTIONARY (6th ed. 1990)..... 11
- Mallory Simon, *Student 'Twitters' his way out of Egyptian Jail*, CNN.com (2008)
<http://www.cnn.com/2008/TECH/04/25/twitter.buck/index.html>..... 16
- TONY HONORÉ, *Ownership*, in OXFORD ESSAYS ON JURISPRUDENCE (A.G. Guest ed., 1961)..... 6,8
